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I.
Overview
On July 1, 2009, the Department of Mental Health (DMH) began providing Community Based Flexible Supports (CBFS, MMARS Activity Code - 3054) to DMH eligible clients throughout the Commonwealth.  CBFS services include:  rehabilitation, support, supervision, and may also include housing/room and board.  CBFS services are both DMH contracted and operated.  These guidelines are issued to instruct critical administrative, fiscal and operational activities that DMH and contractors need to take to ensure timely and accurate payment of invoices and claiming for rehabilitative services. 
II.
Definitions
The following terms, which are used throughout this document, have the meaning stated below:

Adult Comprehensive Assessment (ACA):  The ACA is the comprehensive assessment used by CBFS providers.  The ACA must meet the requirements set forth in 104 CMR 29.00 and the applicable CBFS service standards.
CBFS Contractor:  A DMH contracted CBFS service entity.

CBFS Provider: A DMH contracted or state operated CBFS service entity.

Claiming:  Billing activities by DMH for rehabilitative services. 
Enterprise Invoice Management and Enterprise Service Management (EIM):  The web based invoice system that automates the transmission of client information and service data that Commonwealth purchase-of-service contractors transmit to agencies from which they seek reimbursement for the provision of services.
Enrollment:  A DMH client, who has been referred to and screened by a CBFS contractor and who has not been otherwise disenrolled from that program.  A client cannot be enrolled with more than one CBFS contractor at any given time.
Individual Action Plan (IAP): The IAP is a comprehensive plan for all DMH services received by a client and, if feasible, also includes non-DMH services and supports.  The IAP must meet the requirements set forth in 104 CMR 29.11 through 29.13 and the applicable CBFS service standards.
Invoicing:  The process by which contractors are reimbursed for CBFS services.  
Payment Service Delivery Report (Payment SDR):  An electronic document accessed through the Enterprise Invoice Management (EIM) System that contractors use to report to DMH each day a client is enrolled in CBFS using the reporting unit “E”.  The Payment SDR is populated using enrollment information maintained within MHIS.  The Payment SDR will be used to generate a payment or reconcile ready payments made to the contractor.
Secure email:  Commonwealth of Massachusetts Information Technology Department’s (ITD) email system that allows for secure transmittal of emails to and from entities outside of the state email system.  Directions on use of and access to secure email are attached (see Attachment F).

Service Reporting Service Delivery Report (Service Reporting SDR):  An electronic document accessed through the Enterprise Invoice Management (EIM) System that contractors use to report to DMH each day a client receives a rehabilitative intervention in accordance with the client’s IAP or activities associated with IAP or ACA development, revision, or updates using the reporting unit “R”.  The Service Reporting SDR is populated using enrollment information maintained within MHIS.  The Service Reporting SDR will not generate a payment to the contractor. 
III.
Referral, Screening and Enrollment
A. DMH Responsibilities:

DMH Site Offices must take the following actions:
1. Enter a pre enrollment in MHIS when a client is referred to a CBFS provider. 

2. Forward via secured email or fax to the provider a CBFS Service Authorization & Enrollment Confirmation Form (Attachment A) to notify the provider that a referral package has been sent. The Expected Enrollment Date noted on the Form will be the date of the email/fax plus three (3) calendar days.  The 72 hours starts the day following the date the email/fax is sent.  This is to allow ample time for the provider to receive the DMH referral package.  The date is based on the requirement that CBFS providers must have a Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts complete a screening on a referral within 72 hours. (See Section 3.2 of the RFR)
3. Once the CBFS provider completes and returns the CBFS Service Authorization & Enrollment Form to the Site Office, the client’s status is updated in MHIS to ‘Enroll’ effective the date the screening was completed.
4. If an ‘Exceeds Capacity’ prompt appears during the pre enrollment or enrollment process in MHIS, approval must be obtained from the Director of Community Services, or his or her designee, before pre enrolling or enrolling the client.  The Director of Community Services, or designee, will work with the provider to determine if the average capacity has been met or if the provider has available capacity for the referral. 
5. A client may not be enrolled under more than one CBFS contract at any given time.

6. A client may not be enrolled in both PACT and CBFS contract at the same time.
7. A client who is inpatient in a psychiatric or medical facility, skilled nursing/rehab facility, substance abuse service or correctional facility may be enrolled in CBFS if at the time of enrollment the client is ready for discharge and such discharge is anticipated within 30 days of the enrollment date.  The Site Office must work with UMass Revenue staff to take appropriate action to prevent claiming.
B. CBFS Provider Responsibilities:
1. For each client referred to CBFS, the provider is required to complete a screening within 72 hours.  The 72 hours begins with the calendar day after the CBFS Service Authorization & Enrollment Confirmation Form is emailed or faxed by the Site Office.
2. Once the screening is completed, the provider must return to the applicable DMH Site Office within one business day a completed CBFS Service Authorization & Enrollment Form confirming that the screening has occurred.  The Form is to be emailed (secured email must be used) or faxed.
3. If the provider is unable to complete the screening after 7 days of the referral as outlined in Section 3.2 of the RFR, the provider must notify the DMH Site Office on the next business day following the seventh day.  
Late notification of screenings may cause delays in payments. 
IV.
Disenrollment
If any of the following events occur after enrollment, the provider must notify the Site Office:
	Event
	 Action and Timeline for Provider 
	Reporting Mechanism
	Action Taken by DMH Site Office

	Client is discharged as a result of a DMH approved discharge plan (e.g., Client reaches IAP goals; Client requests discharge from CBFS; Client not engaged despite repeated attempts; with notice, client has moved outside of the geographic boundary of the provider’s responsibility).
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by the DMH Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form.

	Pursuant to a DMH approved discharge plan a Client is enrolled in another comprehensive program paid by another third party source (e.g., PACE, Skilled Nursing Home).
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by the DMH Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form.



	Event
	 Action and Timeline for Provider 
	Reporting Mechanism
	Action Taken by DMH Site Office

	Without notice, Client moves outside of the geographic boundary of the provider’s responsibility.
	Immediately notify the DMH Site Office upon learning of the move.
	Call or e-mail to the DMH Site Office.
	Take action as indicated, including the identification of an official date the client is to be discharged from the provider’s CBFS contract.

	
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of the discharge date agreed upon between the provider and DMH as noted above.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by the DMH Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form.

	Client is hospitalized either in a general medical hospital, psychiatric hospital or inpatient substance abuse service.
	Notify DMH within one business day.

	*Events Reporting Spreadsheet with submission through Secure File Email Delivery to CBFSdatareporting@massmail.state.ma.us
Select the appropriate service from the dropdown menu: 

· Inpatient Psychiatric

· Inpatient Medical

· Inpatient Substance Abuse 
	Run INFORM report daily and take action as indicated.



	Client is hospitalized either in a general medical hospital, psychiatric hospital or inpatient substance abuse service and:

· is not expected to be discharged within 30 consecutive days, OR
· is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days

AND the provider intends to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form as soon as it is apparent the client will not be discharged after 30 consecutive days or immediately if the client is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form and return to the provider.


	
	NOTE:  If the authorized absence request is not granted by the DMH Site Office complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.

	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client is hospitalized either in a general medical hospital, psychiatric hospital or inpatient substance abuse service and:

· is not expected to be discharged within 30 consecutive days, OR
· is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days

AND the provider does not intend to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client was hospitalized in a DMH continuing care inpatient facility at the time of CBFS enrollment:

AND is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days of enrollment

AND the provider intends to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form as soon as it is apparent the client will not be discharged after 30 consecutive days of enrollment or immediately if the client is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days of enrollment.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form and return to the provider.

	
	NOTE:  If the authorized absence request is not granted by the DMH Site Office complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client was hospitalized in a DMH continuing care inpatient facility at the time of CBFS enrollment 
AND is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days of enrollment.
AND the provider does not intend to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client is hospitalized in a DMH continuing care inpatient facility while enrolled in the CBFS.
	None

	N/A
	Run INFORM report daily and take action as indicated.

	Client is hospitalized in a DMH continuing care inpatient facility while enrolled in the CBFS and:

· is not expected to be discharged within 30 consecutive days, OR
· is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days

AND the provider intends to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form as soon as it is apparent the client will not be discharged after 30 consecutive days or immediately if the client is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form and return to the provider.

	
	NOTE:  If the authorized absence request is not granted by the DMH Site Office complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client is hospitalized in a DMH continuing care inpatient facility while enrolled in the CBFS and:

· is not expected to be discharged within 30 consecutive days, OR
· is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days

AND the provider does not intend to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client is admitted to a skilled nursing rehabilitative facility for physical rehabilitative services (e.g. broken hip, rehab following heart attack).
	Notify DMH within one business day.

	*Events Reporting Spreadsheet with submission through Secure File Email Delivery to CBFSdatareporting@massmail.state.ma.us
Select the following service from  the dropdown menu: 

· Skilled Nursing Facility
	Run INFORM report daily and take action as indicated.




	Event
	 Action and Timeline for Provider 
	Reporting Mechanism
	Action Taken by DMH Site Office

	Client is admitted to a skilled nursing rehabilitative facility for physical rehabilitative services (e.g. broken hip, rehab following heart attack) and:

· is not expected to be discharged within 30 consecutive days, OR
· is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days

AND the provider intends to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form as soon as it is apparent the client will not be discharged after 30 consecutive days or immediately if the client is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form and return to the provider.

	
	NOTE:  If the authorized absence request is not granted by the DMH Site Office complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client is admitted to a skilled nursing rehabilitative facility for physical rehabilitative services (e.g. broken hip, rehab following heart attack) and:

· is not expected to be discharged within 30 consecutive days, OR
· is not yet discharged after 30 consecutive days

AND the provider does not intend to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client is incarcerated in a correctional facility.
 
	Notify DMH within one business day.

	*Events Reporting Spreadsheet with submission through Secure File Email Delivery to CBFSdatareporting@massmail.state.ma.us
Select the following service from  the dropdown menu: 

· Correctional Facility
	Run INFORM report daily and take action as indicated.




	Event
	 Action and Timeline for Provider 
	Reporting Mechanism
	Action Taken by DMH Site Office

	Client is incarcerated in a correctional facility and:

· is not expected to be released within 30 consecutive days, OR
· is not yet released after 30 consecutive days

AND the provider intends to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form as soon as it is apparent the client will not be released after 30 consecutive days or immediately if the client is not yet released after 30 consecutive days.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form and return to the provider.

	
	NOTE:  If the authorized absence request is not granted by the DMH Site Office complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Client is incarcerated in a correctional facility and:

· is not expected to be released within 30 consecutive days, OR
· is not yet released after 30 consecutive days

AND the provider does not intend to seek continued service authorization.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of discharge from CBFS.
	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.

Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form

	Death of Client
	Immediate.


	Reporting per DMH area’s critical incident protocol.
	Action taken per DMH area’s critical incident protocol.

	
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form within one business day of the client’s death.

NOTE: when a client dies the disenrollment date must be the date of the client death.


	Form mailed, e-mailed or faxed to the DMH Site Office.
	Complete the CBFS Disenrollment Form and return to the provider.  NOTE: when a client dies the disenrollment date must be the date of the client death.
Outcome MHIS enrollment using disenrollment date as documented by Site Office on the CBFS Disenrollment Form. 


*Until the CBFS Data Reporting Portal is available on the Virtual Gateway for the collection of CBFS data, notification should occur by logging on to the Commonwealth Secure File and Email Delivery System website 
https://securefile.state.ma.us and sending a new message to the DMH CBFS Data Reporting mailbox CBFSdatareporting@massmail.state.ma.us with the subject line of “Events” with an attachment of the event recorded in the Event File Format.  See Event File Format (Attachment G).   Each Site Office will run an INFORM report daily and take the actions as noted above.  
A CBFS provider cannot discharge a client without the prior written approval from the applicable Site Director.  (See RFR Section 3.13)
The last day of service is the day of disenrollment.  CBFS providers are able to invoice DMH for the day of disenrollment.
If a CBFS provider wants authorization to continue services to a client who has been hospitalized, placed in a skilled nursing rehabilitative facility, or incarcerated for more than 30 days, and to be reimbursed for such, the provider must complete the CBFS Authorized Absence Form (Attachment B) and submit it to the applicable Site Director.  The Site Director will approve or deny the request and notify the CBFS contractor of the decision by completing the CBFS Authorized Absence Form and returning it to the provider.  In order to make a decision to approve or deny the request DMH reserves the right to ask the provider for additional information regarding the client and the services rendered or expected to be rendered by the CBFS provider.
An Authorized Absence Form should be submitted as soon as the need is apparent, and for each payment period or month of absence. 
An absence form is required for each month or partial month that the individual is in the facility beyond the initial 30 days. If the initial 30-days are exhausted mid-month, an Authorized Absence Form is needed to support the remaining days of that month, and a separate authorization form to cover each additional month the person is absent from the contract. An absence authorization cannot exceed thirty-one days, but may be extended for additional months/billing periods upon the filing and approval of subsequent Authorized Absence Form(s).  
DMH will only authorize continued services for hospitalization, incarceration, and placement in a skilled nursing/rehab facility or substance use service as described above.

A client can only be invoiced under one CBFS contract for any enrollment day.  This means that in the case of a transfer between two CBFS contracts, that the disenrollment date for the old CBFS enrollment is considered to be the day prior to the start date of the new CBFS enrollment.  
V.
EIM


In order to complete Payment and Service Delivery SDRs the contractor must use EIM.  To access EIM, a contractor must contact the EOHHS Virtual Gateway Business Services to be established as an authorized user.  Review and approval of payments in 
EIM will be accomplished by DMH staff designated by the Area Operations Manager in conjunction with the Area Contracts Manager and trained in EIM.  Both program and accounting staff review and approval are required.
If for any reason, problems are experienced that preclude the use of EIM for Payment and/or Service Reporting SDRs, instructions will be supplied regarding the process of manual reporting of the information directly to the DMH Area or Site.

VI.
Payment SDR Procedures
A.
CBFS Contractor Responsibilities:

1. A contractor must submit a Payment SDR in EIM by the 10th day following the close of the service period (e.g., by August 10th for the period closing on July 31st).  
2. The Payment SDR is completed with the letter “E” for each day a client is enrolled in the CBFS contract.  See Attachment D, EIM Billing Processes.   
3. For the purposes of the payment SDR, the unit of service equals a day that a client is enrolled in CBFS, regardless of service activity.
4. A client can only be invoiced under one CBFS contract for any enrollment day.  To invoice for the disenrollment date of CBFS services, the contractor must check the Select All and “Include Disenrollment Date” boxes when using the apply pattern functionality to populate the Payment SDR in EIM.
B. DMH Responsibilities:
1. Establish the CBFS contract in MMARS with the Ready Payment amount being specified in EIM, if the contractor opts to use this payment approach.
2. Upon receipt of the Payment SDR, DMH Site Director or Designee and Contract Staff will review the electronic Payment SDR for accuracy and perform the necessary approvals in accordance with EIM/ESM Processing Guidelines.
DMH will not process a Payment SDR if any Service Reporting SDR is outstanding. 

As noted above, CBFS contractors may use the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) Ready Payment System (815 CMR 3.00).  The Ready Payment System allows for semi-monthly payments of up to one twenty fourth of the contract value.  Monthly ready payments will be automatically reconciled against each month’s Payment SDR.   If the reported enrolled units do not meet or exceed the volume to support that month’s ready payments, then EIM and MMARS will adjust the month-end reconciling payment accordingly.  
If the CBFS contractor does not opt to use the Ready Payment System the monthly Payment SDR will generate the monthly payment for CBFS enrollment days.

VII.
Service Reporting SDR Procedures

A.
CBFS Contractor Responsibilities:

1. A contractor must submit a Service Reporting SDR in EIM no later than 45 days following the close of the service period (e.g., by September 15th for the period closing on July 31st).  
2. Contractors enter an “R” Attendance status code into the EIM system indicating a rehabilitative service was provided on the specified date.  For the purposes of the Service Reporting SDR, a unit of service (“R”) equals a day in which the client receives one or more rehabilitative service(s) or staff performs collateral activities in support of the rehabilitative goal as outlined in the IAP. All interventions and activities must be documented in the client record. 
3. Contractors enter an “R” Attendance status code into the EIM system for Adult Comprehensive Assessment (ACA), ACA Update, and IAP development review and revision activities when completed within the timeframes identified in the Standards. All activities must be documented in the client record.

ACA, ACA Update, and IAP development review and revision activities, include:

· Meeting with the client, the Legally Authorized Representative (LAR), other service providers, and/or other individuals of the person’s choosing for the purposes of determining the person’s goals, needs, service preferences, gathering assessment information, etc. 

· The gathering of pertinent information from other parties needed for the IAP and IAP Review/Revision, or the ACA and ACA Update; and 

· The completion of the IAP and IAP Review/Revision or ACA and ACA Update forms.
· The completion of other assessments as indicated.  

4. The CBFS provider may report “R” Days for phone contacts with a client, provided the contacts are part of an intervention documented in the person’s Individualized Action Plan (IAP) and the phone contact is correctly documented in a CBFS Note. 

Assuming the phone contact meets the conditions outlined above; it does not have to be of a certain duration in order to be reported as a “R” day. Phone contacts cannot by themselves be the only intervention utilized.
5. Contact by email or text messaging can not be reported as “R” Days under any circumstance

6. Services provided to a CBFS enrolled client who is hospitalized (medically or psychiatrically), admitted to a skilled nursing facility, incarcerated, or is enrolled in another comprehensive program paid by another third party source are considered support services.  The “R” code should never be reported on an SDR for a client in one of these settings.
7. The “R” Attendance status code for rehabilitative services provided should be entered regardless of the client’s insurance coverage.
8. CBFS contractors must have documentation supporting the provision of rehabilitative services claimed by DMH.  If the contractor is unable to furnish documentation in support of the rehabilitative service(s) provided in a day to a client, no “R” attendance status code should be entered for that day.  Please reference the DMH CBFS RFR and Rehabilitation Option Interpretive Guidelines for additional detail on rehabilitation documentation and service provision (see Attachment C).
9. If EIM Apply Pattern functionally is used to populate the SDR for a specific client(s), the “Include Disenrollment Date” box must be checked to ensure that any rehabilitative services provided on the disenrollment date are reported.

If the contractor does not submit the Service Reporting SDR within the timeline specified above, DMH will not process the next Payment SDR. (See Section VI, above).
B.
DMH Responsibilities:

1. State operated CBFS providers must submit a Service Reporting SDR per DMH protocols.

2. Upon receipt of the EIM Service Reporting SDR, the DMH Site Director or designee and Contract Staff will review the Service Reporting SDR for accuracy and perform the necessary approvals in accordance with EIM/ESM Processing Guidelines.  
3. The Service Reporting SDR should also be reviewed to ensure that no “R” code is reported for a CBFS enrolled client who is hospitalized (medically or psychiatrically), admitted to a skilled nursing facility, incarcerated, or is enrolled in another comprehensive program paid by another third party source as these are considered support services.
4. If a Service Reporting SDR is outstanding DMH will not process the next Payment SDR. (See Section VI, above).
5. In EIM, the Attendance status code “R” will be configured to be non-payable for the Service Reporting SDR “R” which will not generate payment, but will result in a zero – dollar PRC that still must be Program Management (PM) and Accounting/Contract (ACT) approved.  It will automatically go to “Recoup” status after approval which will trigger the generation of the remittance data in EIM that DMH will use to charge and bill using MHIS Billing and Accounts Receivable (BAR) module.  EIM will transmit this information to DMH electronically and the information will be imported into MHIS.

VIII.
Rehabilitative Services Claiming

DMH will claim for rehabilitative services provided and funded through its CBFS contracts and those operated by DMH.  Rehabilitative Services being claimed under the Rehabilitative Option must comply with the Interdepartmental Service Agreement (ISA) for Rehabilitation Services between the Department and the Division of Medical Assistance (DMA).  The rehabilitative services indicated on Service Reporting SDRs will be used to import and post charges into MHIS in order to claim for reimbursement according to established MHIS monthly billing schedules.  DMH will determine a client’s Medicaid eligibility.  
DMH’s claiming processes include a review of a client’s eligibility for Medicaid prior to claiming.  DMH cannot bill Medicaid when (1) a DMH client has been hospitalized, (2) enrolled into another third party program that receives Medicaid (e.g., SNF), (3) the client is not Medicaid eligible, or (4) there is no document in support of the rehabilitative service.
CBFS contractors may not bill Medicaid, Medicare, or any insurer for CBFS services provided to a client under a CBFS contract.

IX.
Documentation
The Payment and Service Delivery SDRs must be retained by both the contractor and DMH for a minimum period of 7 years beginning on the first day after the final period of a contract, or such longer period as is necessary for the resolution of any mitigation, claim, negotiation, audit, or other inquiry involving a contract (Paragraph 7 of the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions for Human and Social Services).  Records may be retained electronically in PDF Format or by hard copy.    

For state operated providers, the applicable date is 7 years after the last date of service provision to any client listed in the SDR. Records may be retained electronically in PDF Format or by hard copy.    

X.
Attachments 

CBFS Service Authorization and Enrollment Confirmation Form, Attachment A
CBFS Authorized Absence Form, Attachment B
DMH Rehabilitation Option Interpretive Guidelines, Attachment C (not yet published) 
EIM Billing Processes for CBFS Contractors, Attachment D
EIM Billing Process for DMH, Attachment E
Secure File Email Delivery System (SFED), Attachment F
Event File Format, Attachment G
CBFS Disenrollment Form, Attachment H
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